1
P
Microfluidically Reconfigurable Mm-Wave
Slow-Wave Phase Shifter with Integrated Actuation
Jonas Mendoza, Student Member, IEEE, and Gokhan Mumcu, Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract—A microfluidically reconfigurable slow-wave phase
shifter (MRPS) with integrated actuation is introduced. MRPS
is based on a selectively metallized plate (SMP) repositionable

dense network,” IEEE Wireless Communications, vol. 22, no. 5, pp.
13–21, 2015.
[3] S. Sim, L. Jeon, and J. Kim, “A Compact X-Band Bi-Directional Phased-
Array T/R Chipset in 0.13 um CMOS Technology,” IEEE Transactions
on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 61, no. 1, pp. 562–569 ,
ISSN = 1557–9670 , DOI = 10.1109/TMTT.2012.2 227 786, 2013.
[4] D. M. Zaiden, J. E. Grandfield, T. M. Weller, and G. Mumcu, “Compact
and Wideband MMIC Phase Shifters Using Tunable Active Inductor-
Loaded All-Pass Networks,” IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory
and Techniques, vol. 66, no. 2, pp. 1047–1057 , ISSN = 1557–9670 ,
DOI = 10.1109/TMTT.2017.2 766 061, 2018.
[5] M. Sayginer and G. M. Rebeiz, “An Eight-Element 2–16-GHz Pro-
grammable Phased Array Receiver With One, Two, or Four Simultane-
ous Beams in SiGe BiCMOS,” IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory
and Techniques, vol. 64, no. 12, pp. 4585–4597 , ISSN = 1557–9670 ,
DOI = 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2 620 144, 2016.
[6] C. W. Byeon and C. S. Park, “A Low-Loss Compact 60-GHz Phase
Shifter in 65-nm CMOS,” IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components
Letters, vol. 27, no. 7, pp. 663–665, 2017.
[7] S. Dey and S. K. Koul, “Reliability Analysis of Ku-Band 5-bit Phase
Shifters Using MEMS SP4T and SPDT Switches,” IEEE Transactions
on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 63, no. 12, pp. 3997–4012
, ISSN = 1557–9670 , DOI = 10.1109/TMTT.2015.2 491 938, 2015.
[8] P. Edinger, C. Errando-Herranz, and K. B. Gylfason, “Low-Loss MEMS
Phase Shifter for Large Scale Reconfigurable Silicon Photonics,” pp.
919–921, 2019.
[9] W. Tian, Y. Zhang, M. Li, Z. Xie, and W. Li, “5-Bit Spiral Distributed

uide Switch,” IEEE Transactions on Components, Packaging and Man-
ufacturing Technology, vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 70–80, 2017.
[13] V. Radonic´, S. Birgermajer, and G. Kitic´, “Microfluidic EBG Sensor
Based on Phase-Shift Method Realized Using 3D Printing Technology,”
Sensors (Basel), 2017.
[14] L. Le Cloirec, A. Benlarbi-Delai, and B. Bocquet, “3 bit 900 millimeter
phase shifter using microfluidic technology,” pp. 1161–1164, 2004.
[15] S. Choi, W. Su, M. M. Tentzeris, and S. Lim, “A Novel Fluid-
Reconfigurable Advanced and Delayed Phase Line Using Inkjet-Printed
Microfluidic Composite Right/Left-Handed Transmission Line,” IEEE
Microwave and Wireless Components Letters, vol. 25, no. 2, pp. 142–
144, 2015.
[16] E. Gonza´lez and G. Mumcu, “Millimeter-Wave Beam-Steering Focal
Plane Arrays With Microfluidically Switched Feed Networks,” IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 66, no. 12, pp. 7424–
7429 , ISSN = 1558–2221 , DOI = 10.1109/TAP.2018.2 874 488, 2018.
[17] K. Khoshmanesh, S.-Y. Tang, J. Y. Zhu, S. Schaefer, A. Mitchell,
K. Kalantar-zadeh, and M. D. Dickey, “Liquid metal enabled
microfluidics,” Lab on a Chip, vol. 17, no. 6, pp. 974–993, 2017.
[Online]. Available: http://dx.doi.org/10.1039/C7LC00046D
[18] E. Gonza´lez and G. Mumcu, “Integrated Actuation of Microfluidically
Reconfigurable mm-Wave SPST Switches,” IEEE Microwave and Wire-
less Components Letters, vol. 29, no. 8, pp. 541–544 , ISSN = 1558–
1764 , DOI = 10.1109/LMWC.2019.2 925 889, 2019.
[19] E. Gonza´lez-Carvajal and G. Mumcu, “Frequency and Bandwidth Tun-
able mm-Wave Hairpin Bandpass Filters Using Microfluidic Reconfig-
uration With Integrated Actuation,” IEEE Transactions on Microwave
Theory and Techniques, vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 3756–3768, 2020.
[20] A. Qaroot and G. Mumcu, “Microfluidically Reconfigurable Reflec-
tion Phase Shifter,” IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Let-
ters, vol. 28, no. 8, pp. 684–686 , ISSN = 1558–1764 , DOI =
10.1109/LMWC.2018.2 847 046, 2018.
[21] T. Palomo and G. Mumcu, “Microfluidically Reconfigurable Metallized
Plate Loaded Frequency-Agile RF Bandpass Filters,” IEEE Transactions
on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 64, no. 1, pp. 158–165, 2016.
[22] M. Azarmanesh, M. Dejam, P. Azizian, G. Yesiloz, A. A. Mohamad,